MEZZANINES

http://www.dir.ca.gov/title8/3207.html
Mezzanine or Mezzanine Floor. An intermediate floor placed in any story or room. When the total area of any such “Mezzanine Floor” exceeds 33 1/3 percent of the total floor area in that room, it shall be considered as constituting an additional “Story.” The clear height above or below a “Mezzanine Floor” construction shall be not less than 7 feet.

http://www.obc.mah.gov.on.ca/userfiles/HTML/nts_4_10051_1.html
1. Provisions of the Ontario Building Code 

Sentence 9.10.4.1(2)Mezzanines not considered as storeys 

(2) Mezzanines shall not be considered as storeys for the purpose of determining building height where they occupy an aggregate area not exceeding 40 per cent of the area of the room or the storey in which they are located provided the space above the mezzanine floor has have (sic) no visual obstructions more than 1 070 mm (3 ft 6 in) above such floors. 

http://www.city.burnaby.bc.ca/cityhall/departments_building/bldng_artcls_mzznns.html
A mezzanine is considered to be second storey and is subject to the Building Code requirements for a second storey if: 

· it covers more than 40% of the horizontal plane separating the mezzanine from the floor space that it occupies or; 

· it is not visually open to the floor space below or; 

· more than 10% of the area above the horizontal plane is enclosed. 

1994 SBCCI Standard Building Code:

Section 503.2.3.2* - The total area of mezzanines within a room shall not exceed one-third of the room or space in which they are located. Enclosed spaces under a mezzanine shall not be included in a determination of the size of the room or space in which the mezzanine is located. *[2000 IBC, Section 505.2 similar]

2000 LSC:

Assembly ~ 8.2.6.2.1 - The aggregate area of mezzanines within a room, other than those located in special purpose industrial occupancies, shall not exceed one-third the open area of the room in which the mezzanines are located. Enclosed space shall not be included in a determination of the size of the room in which the mezzanine is located.
Mercantile ~ 37.1.4.2.3 - The floor area of a mezzanine, or the aggregate floor area of multiple mezzanines, shall not exceed one-half of the floor area of the room or story in which the mezzanines are located. A mezzanine or aggregated mezzanines that exceed the one-half area limitation shall be treated as floors.
